

HB1160/493926/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1160  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “**Delegate Cullison**” and substitute “**Delegates Cullison, Alston, Bagnall, Bhandari, Chisholm, Guzzone, Hill, Hutchinson, S. Johnson, Kaiser, Kerr, Kipke, R. Lewis, Lopez, Martinez, M. Morgan, Pena–Melnyk, Reilly, Rosenberg, Szeliga, Taveras, White, and Woods**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, in line 12, after “**PROGRAM**” insert “**, INCLUDING A REQUIREMENT THAT PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS SIGN AN AGREEMENT THAT THE PARTICIPANT INTENDS TO PRACTICE LICENSED PRACTICAL NURSING OR PRACTICE REGISTERED NURSING IN THE STATE FOR AT LEAST 2 YEARS AFTER COMPLETION OF THE PROGRAM**”.

On page 4, after line 9, insert:

“**(4) ONE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF LABOR;**”;

and in lines 10, 12, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, and 26, strike “**(4)**”, “**(5)**”, “**(6)**”, “**(7)**”, “**(8)**”, “**(9)**”, “**(10)**”, “**(11)**”, and “**(12)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(5)**”, “**(6)**”, “**(7)**”, “**(8)**”, “**(9)**”, “**(10)**”, “**(11)**”, “**(12)**”, and “**(13)**”, respectively.

On page 5, in lines 1, 4, and 6, strike “**(13)**”, “**(14)**”, and “**(15)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(14)**”, “**(15)**”, and “**(16)**”, respectively; after line 14, insert:

**HB1160/493926/01 Health and Government Operations Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 1160**  
**Page 2 of 2**

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before December 1, 2024, the Maryland Pathway to Nursing Advisory Committee established under Section 1 of this Act shall study whether licensed practical nursing education programs that meet educational program requirements under Title 8 of the Health Occupations Article may be eligible for federal and State funding related to apprenticeship programs and report its findings and any recommendations to the Senate Finance Committee and the House Health and Government Operations Committee, in accordance with § 2-1257 of the State Government Article.”;

and in line 15, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”.